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Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2013 2014 2015 September 30, 2014 September 30, 2015 2013 2014 2015 September 30, 2014 September 30, 2015

Taubman Arch & Urban 765 790 813 90 92 841,056$             2,433,235$         912,598$             357,676$               67,000$                   

Art and Design 519 580 678 60 165 9,134,128 1,074,478 3,388,472 17,971 102,554                   

Ross School of Business 8,581 7,941 7,177 931 957 15,696,393 21,354,723 21,474,230 2,771,794 3,796,651                

Dentistry 1,844 1,923 1,795 356 306 2,131,364 3,596,109 4,339,336 2,112,441 173,319                   

Education 2,821 2,561 2,441 317 349 5,320,854 2,846,472 4,486,951 1,914,075 738,590                   

Engineering 7,449 7,947 7,924 1,108 1,157 19,380,422 31,842,383 31,415,301 4,040,173 5,074,800                

School of Information 1,552 1,494 1,177 156 153 4,558,058 2,280,265 1,206,739 40,883 52,770                     

Kinesiology 603 953 683 99 95 748,258 690,459 1,006,977 12,192 47,897                     

Law School 5,733 5,631 5,767 817 468 17,579,895 12,888,048 13,846,846 1,896,364 6,141,820                

LSA 15,574 16,070 16,637 1,923 2,383 35,202,954 36,239,451 37,343,465 5,611,142 4,754,035                

School of Music, Theater & Dance 3,893 3,881 4,331 481 578 10,631,842 5,728,305 9,952,524 587,842 2,202,217                

Natural Resources & Env. 853 837 838 119 104 4,363,982 3,004,772 1,669,614 199,730 284,048                   

Nursing 1,786 1,751 1,610 282 275 681,822 1,485,607 2,094,888 238,341 1,091,864                

Pharmacy 1,039 1,057 1,074 173 171 2,073,572 4,689,358 1,218,367 120,071                 239,826                   

Public Health 1,841 1,614 1,460 184 298 7,391,838 11,517,636 9,269,394 1,840,852              1,643,721                

Ford School Public Policy 559 681 714 131 66 800,768 897,460 1,994,254 81,907                   144,832                   

Rackham Graduate School 3,245 2,899 2,936 341 337 1,613,871 1,762,308 6,278,809 233,751 150,658                   

Social Work 1,072 1,129 1,116 182 210 1,947,463 1,423,951 1,148,830 388,266                 393,159                   

Health System

   VP for Medical Affairs 1,427 3,821 1,489 295 112 8,837,215 5,390,178 5,412,072 399,161 319,677                   

   Medical School 19,564 18,746 19,398 3,954 3,323 54,395,035 79,070,626 94,563,623 12,023,915 22,411,310              

   Hospital 8,413 8,807 10,203 1,089 1,083 7,827,090 14,425,108 13,844,442 1,611,937 896,502                   

Dearborn Campus 3,158 3,005 2,795 406 496 1,615,529 1,966,388 12,991,897 801,320 3,248,425                

Flint Campus 1,543 1,361 1,677 266 276 1,385,011 2,136,223 4,126,918 107,783 601,392                   

WFUM-TV 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alumni Association 2,976 2,959 3,661 198 558 843,626               702,614              814,725              114,183 150,891                   

Athletics 32,064 31,674 32,896 935 1,041 41,081,605 54,807,905 52,246,237 5,504,934 2,638,153                

Museum of Art 1,138 1,036 1,157 159 199 6,923,919 7,995,342 4,615,316 461,258 85,023                     

Univ Library 720 688 645 121 110 2,231,193 1,667,938 2,379,692 72,670 220,560                   
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Univ Musical Society 2,333 2,801 2,581 297 341 4,271,446 3,138,540 5,566,607 361,463 900,242                   

Office of the President 627 1,226 1,585 136 198 1,807,583 2,242,931 1,899,586 209,346 440,117

    WUOM/WVGR 116,822 144,875 153,822 32,810                    27,900 5,064,597 5,593,583 6,159,228 1,204,186              1,052,541                

VP Academic & Provost 366 358 533 90                           46 5,522,437 18,503,139 8,949,688 1,307,895              976,602                   

    CCEW 574 473 535 70                           66 841,617 1,214,529 1,088,089 238,385                 78,490                     

    Clements Library 647 681 716 101                         113 816,249 5,226,161 7,007,954 120,855                 85,083                     

    Office of Financial Aid 2,051 2,002 2,018 381                         487 7,853,862 17,264,490 9,953,328 1,393,841              6,187,659                

    Bentley Historical Library 215 218 228 11                           42 417,392 452,272 578,561 233                        3,026                       

    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 2,251 2,221 2,392 435                         617 330,565 497,984 1,170,714 113,270                 62,673                     

VP Development 144 162 170 47                           57 707,816 6,630,020 2,973,931 802,587                 376,163                   

VP Finance 463 658 790 174                         188 56,141,271 51,305,886 1,983,770 290,215                 347,475                   

    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

VP Research 56 73 158 7 23 703,745 3,546,987 2,100,124 123,740 257,270                   

    Inst of Social Research 375 339 318 39                           145 5,255,128 4,811,984 4,781,660 773,958                 969,962                   

VP Student Affairs 3,327 3,745 4,346 516                         636 1,672,130 1,419,190 1,859,498 191,794                 307,128                   

Other 42 46 57 0 0 2,824 3,210 31,575                               -  -                          

TOTAL  261,025 291,714 303,341 50,287 46,221 356,647,427$      435,768,251$     400,146,830$      50,694,397$          69,716,123$            

TOTAL DONORS  128,775 127,516 129,619 26,403                    26,769 23.8% 22.2% -8.2% -13.7% 37.5%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2013 2014 2015 September 30, 2014 September 30, 2015

Individuals
   Living Individuals 250,960,756$    289,828,512$     $         250,080,387  $           31,623,088 33,928,455$           
   Realized Bequests  29,723,020  40,313,880               38,522,592                 3,189,108 18,878,663             

Total Individuals  280,683,776  330,142,392             288,602,979               34,812,196 52,807,118             

Corporations  16,984,817  21,615,519               23,846,910                 5,172,101 3,354,236               
Foundations  45,856,482  60,539,911               60,311,743                 8,871,313 7,638,656               
Associations  13,122,352  23,470,429               27,385,198                 1,838,787 5,916,113               

TOTAL DOLLARS 356,647,427$    435,768,251$     $         400,146,830  $           50,694,397 69,716,123$           

Individuals
   Living Individuals 253,707 284,481 296,313 49,144 44,955
   Realized  Bequests 469 346 444 94 100

Total Individuals 254,176 284,827 296,757 49,238 45,055

Corporations 4,773 4,724 4,682 784 825
Foundations 629 599 580 81 100
Associations/Others 1,447 1,564 1,322 184 241

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 261,025 291,714 303,341 50,287 46,221

We undertook an analysis of 'Private Corporation' reporting and, in keeping with both CASE standards and peer practices, are now reporting this 
support under 'Corporations' rather than consolidated under 'Indiviuals' based on the Private Owners

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of September 30, 2015



FYTD
DISTRIBUTION 2013 2014 2015 September 30, 2015

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 1,339,560$        6,669,938$       10,124,365$        2,272,091$              
Endowment Restricted - Athletics 105,377             103,473            206,560               10,000                     
Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 13,020,670 16,212,806 23,851,974 4,134,417
Endowment Restricted - Library 1,443,730 4,434,973 428,576 5,574                       
Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 239,404             126,851            409,253               3,075                       
Endowment Restricted - Other 7,266,927 10,293,760 7,888,449 1,342,741
Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 2,674,295 3,404,096 2,972,778 669,378
Endowment Restricted - Research 9,945,315 16,353,540 15,136,321 6,322,015
Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 46,381,326 65,485,402 73,098,790 14,404,985
Endowment Unrestricted 22,573 155,192 37,153
Loan Funds 319,173 49,825 27,181
Property, Building, Equipment 98,972,388 103,381,094 37,909,289 2,301,997

Total Capital Purpose Funds 181,730,738$    226,670,950$   172,090,689$      31,466,273$            

Academic Divisions 20,000,330        19,112,274       19,048,167          5,319,738                
Athletics 26,329,449        24,563,202       25,111,147          406,653                   
Faculty and Staff 15,311,942 15,138,774 12,131,384 3,666,140
Library 989,025 781,843 7,228,014 294,662                   
Op and Maint of Plant 718,453 5,237,270 4,539,979 1,131,945
Other Restricted 8,909,375 8,156,736 17,518,309 1,547,095
Public Service and Extension 22,006,325 27,206,349 31,728,912 4,370,312
Research 64,153,362 81,142,421 86,062,498 16,829,709
Student Financial Aid 14,405,999 23,418,301 21,200,932 4,168,503
Unrestricted 2,092,429 4,340,131 3,486,799 515,093                   

Total Current Operations Funds 174,916,689$    209,097,301$   228,056,141$      38,249,850$            

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 356,647,427$    435,768,251$   400,146,830$      69,716,123$            

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
 as of September 30, 2015

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 8,565 0.6% 48 5,333 111 8 2,617 327 9 1,550 172 65 9,500 146
Stamps Art and Design 7,256 0.6% 44 3,573 81 23 14,092 613 61 14,909 244 128 32,574 254
Ross School of Business 45,252 1.0% 449 602,862 1,343 20 27,800 1,390 107 24,697 231 576 655,359 1,138
Dentistry 9,251 1.4% 127 71,133 560 22 3,192 145 40 17,929 448 189 92,254 488
Education 44,330 0.5% 213 29,721 140 26 46,275 1,780 30 76,914 2,564 269 152,910 568
Engineering 73,822 0.7% 506 1,180,005 2,332 76 232,507 3,059 170 122,984 723 752 1,535,496 2,042
School of Information 8,164 1.0% 79 17,580 223 10 31,561 3,156 18 2,514 140 107 51,655 483
Kinesiology 6,704 0.6% 43 4,202 98 7 1,525 218 17 10,797 635 67 16,524 247
Law School 21,783 1.3% 286 983,218 3,438 11 1,076,974 97,907 34 2,031,436 59,748 331 4,091,628 12,361
LSA 201,099 0.5% 1,076 1,073,720 998 97 606,552 6,253 388 148,245 382 1,561 1,828,517 1,171
School of Music, Theater & Dance 12,193 0.9% 112 133,916 1,196 147 78,814 536 144 47,319 329 403 260,049 645

Natural Resources & Env. 7,771 0.8% 64 8,870 139 4 1,090 273 9 899 100 77 10,859 141
Nursing 12,384 1.5% 180 75,804 421 18 5,919 329 19 12,710 669 217 94,433 435
Pharmacy 3,883 1.8% 71 95,867 1,350 9 2,970 330 14 9,135 653 94 107,972 1,149
Public Health 14,211 1.2% 170 56,095 330 11 11,640 1,058 24 23,050 960 205 90,785 443
Ford School Public Policy 3,118 1.0% 32 4,409 138 1 500 500 5 415 83 38 5,324 140
Rackham Graduate School 105,678 0.2% 224 74,851 334 15 2,714 181 29 33,816 1,166 268 111,381 416
Social Work 14,454 1.0% 143 225,430 1,576 6 1,425 238 14 29,215 2,087 163 256,070 1,571

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 15 14,852 990 51 131,450 2,577 66 146,302 2,217
   Medical School 21,742 1.1% 234 725,705 3,101 382 663,398 1,737 1,742 1,163,065 668 2,358 2,552,168 1,082
   Hospital 155 93,438 603 560 111,423 199 715 204,861 287

Dearborn Campus 48,329 0.3% 140 242,657 1,733 29 5,755 198 109 120,863 1,109 278 369,275 1,328
Flint Campus 37,031 0.3% 93 130,670 1,405 25 4,711 188 65 30,339 467 183 165,720 906

Alumni Association 368 68,407 186 84 49,011 583 452 117,418 260
Athletics 461 681,807 1,479 280 161,152 576 741 842,959 1,138
Museum of Art 74 32,013 433 75 16,721 223 149 48,734 327
Univ Library 53 207,737 3,920 35 11,273 322 88 219,010 2,489
Univ Musical Society 122 354,332 2,904 137 63,366 463 259 417,698 1,613

Office of the President 63 20,599 327 42 12,913 307 105 33,512 319
    WUOM/WVGR 2,417 133,777 55 10,905 454,758 42 13,322 588,535 44
VP Academic & Provost 10 17,359 1,736 10 99,195 9,920 20 116,554 5,828
    CCEW 18 29,012 1,612 13 10,912 839 31 39,924 1,288

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of September 30, 2015

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
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TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

    Clements Library 36 8,066 224 49 16,477 336 85 24,543 289
    Office of Financial Aid 230 426,558 1,855 143 69,034 483 373 495,592 1,329
    Bentley Historical Library 10 109 11 21 2,914 139 31 3,023 98
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 218 29,231 134 349 26,406 76 567 55,637 98
VP Development 12 174,696 14,558 26 59,903 2,304 38 234,599 6,174
VP Finance 22 7,604 346 52 1,817 35 74 9,421 127
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 7 845 121 4 10,752 2,688 11 11,597 1,054
    Inst of Social Research 11 1,913 174 97 40,713 420 108 42,626 395
VP Student Affairs 308 159,943 519 119 64,361 541 427 224,304 525

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL  4,334 5,745,621$     1,326$   5,557 5,284,329$     951$          16,100 5,337,352$      332$           25,991 16,367,302$     630$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Taubman Arch & Urban 87              2            2        1            92             21,750 3,250 39,500 2,500 67,000

Stamps Art and Design 163            1        1            165           97,304                 5,000                250                   102,554               

Ross School of Business 796            3            153       3        2            957           3,384,801            60,771               262,689             86,890              1,500                3,796,651            

Dentistry 279            2            22          3            306           127,378               1,560                 42,435               1,947                173,319               

Education 344            2            1            1        1            349           720,561               7,454                 500                    10,000              75                     738,590               

Engineering 976            4            162       3        12          1,157       2,130,082            401,253             1,561,880          920,000            61,585              5,074,800            

School of Information 151            2            153           52,170                 600                    52,770                 

Kinesiology 94              1            95             47,525                 372                   47,897                 

Law School 441            5            17          3        2            468           5,543,119            313,979             63,153               175,200            46,369              6,141,820            

LSA 2,274        14          79          9        7            2,383       3,356,046            943,857             124,752             255,880            73,500              4,754,035            

School of Music, Theater & Dance 555            3            18          1        1            578           1,413,267            578,500             9,950                 200,000            500                   2,202,217            
Natural Resources & Env. 100            2            2        104           111,284               550                    172,214            284,048               

Nursing 268            4            3            275           1,076,589            275                    15,000              1,091,864            

Pharmacy 151            19          1            171           114,822               15,004               110,000            239,826               

Public Health 272            2            15          1        8            298           295,435               505,000             78,050               2,500                762,736            1,643,721            

Ford School Public Policy 65              1            66             144,824               8                         144,832               

Rackham Graduate School 322            2            13          337           119,829               7,454                 23,375               150,658               

Social Work 205            1            1        3            210           339,928               4,500                 5,000                43,731              393,159               

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 109            3            112           314,827               4,850                 319,677               
   Medical School 3,085        34          60          30     114        3,323       6,657,313            7,117,232          725,093             3,985,896         3,925,776         22,411,310          

   Hospital 994            5            54          3        27          1,083       374,191               316,119             143,698             15,350              47,143              896,502               

Dearborn Campus 464            1            25          2        4            496           494,460               2,700,000          48,930               4,000                1,035                3,248,425            

Flint Campus 264            8            3        1            276           173,134               3,058                 424,200            1,000                601,392               

      

Alumni Association 548            9            1            558           147,066               2,135                 1,690                150,891               

Athletics 995            38          3        5            1,041       2,561,221            27,233               25,000              24,700              2,638,153            

Museum of Art 196            3            199           84,803                 220                   85,023                 

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of September 30, 2015
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of September 30, 2015
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

Univ Library 110            110           220,560               220,560               

Univ Musical Society 335            4            1        1            341           757,142               98,100               40,000              5,000                900,242               

Office of the President 163            10          25          198           41,869                 394,919             3,328                 440,117               

    WUOM/WVGR 27,831      2            42          22     3            27,900     696,222               240                    4,888                 350,986            205                   1,052,541            

VP Academic & Provost 38              3            2        3            46             475,055               6,017                 327,000            168,531            976,602               

    CCEW 63              1            1        1            66             72,424                 67                      1,000                5,000                78,490                 

    Clements Library 112             1            113           85,033                  50                     85,083                 

    Office of Financial Aid 450            8            7            1        21          487           679,225               5,414,586          9,942                 31,152              52,754              6,187,659            

    Bentley Historical Library 40               2            42             3,024                    2                        3,026                   

    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 614            1            1        1            617           59,123                 100                    3,400                50                     62,673                 

VP Development 53              3            1            57             234,624               115,739             25,800               376,163               

VP Finance 185            1            2            188           238,074               1,000                 108,400            347,475               

    Pending/Unallocated    

    Unrestricted/Undesignated

VP Research 18              3            2            23             151,770               23,000               82,500              257,270               

    Inst of Social Research 138            2            3        2            145           47,676                 6,606                 545,888            369,792            969,962               

VP Student Affairs 607            27          1        1            636           262,906               29,422               12,600              2,200                307,128               

Other -           -                       

TOTAL  44,955      100        825       100   241        46,221     33,928,455$        18,878,663$      3,354,236$        7,638,656$       5,916,113$       69,716,123$        



LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR SEPTEMBER 2015 
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ACC CURE, Montville, New Jersey 
For the ACC C.U.R.E. Endowed Adrenal Cancer Research Fund in the 
Medical School   35,000 
 

Aetna Inc., Hartford, Connecticut 
For support in the School of Public Health   25,000 
 

Alkermes, Waltham, Massachusetts 
For support in the School of Public Health   10,000 
 

American Association of Immunologists, Inc, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School   10,314 
 

American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research in the Medical School, the College of Engineering, the Life 
Sciences Institute and in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   185,238 
 

American Medical Association, Chicago, Illinois 
For support in the Medical School   116,332 
 

American Parkinson's Disease Association, Inc., Staten Island, New York 
For research in the Medical School   12,500 
 

American Sleep Medicine Foundation, Darien, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School   67,500 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For support in the Medical School   32,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For the Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund in the Department of 
Athletics and for student support at the University of Michigan   15,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For student support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts and in 
the Law School 12,000 
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Anonymous Donor  
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For research in the Medical School   16,055 

 
Anonymous Donor  

For the student support in the Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design   50,000 
 
Anonymous Donor  

For support at the University of Michigan   200,000 
 
Anonymous Donor  

For student support in the School of Education   40,000 
 

Laura and John Arnold Foundation, Houston, Texas 
For research in the Institute for Social Research   296,192 
 

Assured Flow Solutions, LLC, Sugar Land, Texas 
For research in the College of Engineering   25,000 
 

Bo Barker, Bellevue, Washington 
415 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For the Bo Barker Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business   50,289 
 

Michael R. Beauregard, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Michael R. Beauregard Fund for Macroeconomics in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

Arnold and Mabel Beckman Foundation, Newport Beach, California 
For the Beckman Scholars Program Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   38,600 
 

David L. Belter 
For the Paul A. Belter Scholarship Fund in the College of Engineering   21,000 
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Leslie Z. Benet, San Francisco, California 
850 shares of Impax Laboratories Inc. common stock; 
For support in the College of Pharmacy   38,310 
 

Harry B. Benford 
For the Naval Architecture and Marine Engineering Loyal Crew Fund in the 
College of Engineering   79,908 
 

Kenneth D. Betz Trust, Grand Rapids 
For the Grand Rapids Community Foundation Challenge Scholars Scholarship 
Fund at the University of Michigan   33,334 
 

Phillip L. Bittker, Howell 
For support in the Medical School   30,000 
 

James Blumenthal, Alexandria, Virginia 
For support in the Medical School   100,000 
 

Boeing Company, Chicago, Illinois 
For research, student support and other support in the College of Engineering 
and for research at the University of Michigan     215,505 
 

Seth Bonder Foundation, Longboat Key, Florida 
For the Seth Bonder Endowment Fund and other support in the College of 
Engineering   190,400 
 

Robert Bosch LLC, Farmington Hills 
For support at the University of Michigan 10,000 
 

Nader R. Boulos, Winnetka, Illinois 
For the Boulos Family Fund in Support of Students in the Law School   25,000 
 

Brain and Behavior Research Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School   15,000 
 

Benjamin E. Bratman, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
For support at the University of Michigan   16,750 
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David Bratman, Sunnyvale, California 
For support at the University of Michigan   16,750 
 

Eli and Edythe L. Broad Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
For research in the Medical School   26,784 
 

Dee K. Brown, Naples, Florida 
For the Bo Schembechler Heart of a Champion Research Fund and other 
support in the Medical School, for support in the Matthaei Botanical Gardens 
and Nichols Arboretum and in the Law School   40,100 
 

Leo Burnett Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Leo Burnett Scholars Award-Business Administration Fund in the 
Stephen M. Ross School of Business   25,000 
 

The Campbell Fund, Ann Arbor 
For the Thomas Kinnear Professorship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business   100,000 
 

Capital One Financial Corporation, McLean, Virginia 
For student support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business and for 
support in the College of Engineering   10,500 
 

The Carls Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Carls Foundation Scholarship Fund at the University of Michigan   31,152 
 

Elmer J. Case 
For the Elmer J. Case Endowed Scholarship Fund in the Medical School   500,000 
 

Andrew C. Chang, New York, New York 
For the Chang Family Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business   50,000 
 

Chevron Products Company, Concord, California 
For student support and other support in the College of Engineering, for 
support in the School of Public Health, in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business and at the University of Michigan   44,000 
 



Page 2.4 

Children's Brain Tumor Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School   30,000 
 

Don Chisholm Office, Ann Arbor 
For the Chisholm Musical Theatre Scholarship Fund, the Chisholm Jazz 
Scholarship Fund, the Ellen Rowe Faculty Funds and other support in the 
School of Music, Theatre & Dance   32,500 
 

Community Health and Social Services, Inc., Detroit 
For research in the School of Social Work   38,931 
 

Bruce L. Cook, Owosso 
For the Bruce L. and Jacqueline Cook Scholarship Fund at the University of 
Michigan   57,604 
 

Frederick S. Cromer, Palos Verdes Estates, California 
For the Frederick and Catherine Cromer Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts and for support in the Department of Athletics   60,000 
 

Delta Air Lines, Atlanta, Georgia 
For support in the University Hospitals   60,000 
 

Dick and Betsy DeVos Foundation, Grand Rapids 
For research in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Dorfman Family Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish Foundation, 
Bloomfield Hills 
For student support and other support at the University of Michigan-Dearborn  15,000 
 

Shirley W. Dunbar, Dallas, Texas 
For the Shirley Walter Dunbar Innovation in Wound and Ostomy Care Fund 
and for the Building Fund in the School of Nursing 13,150 
 

RB & Ruth H. Dunn Charitable Foundation, Kenmore, Washington 
For support in the Law School   10,000 
 

Stephen J. Edelman, Glen Head, New York 
For student support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
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The Educational Advancement Foundation, Austin, Texas 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   37,500 
 

Jack P. Ellman, Battle Creek 
For research in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Richard E. and Dixie L. Erwin Family Fund of the Chicago Community 
Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Erwin Family Clinical Care Fund in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
For research in the College of Engineering and for student support and other 
support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   51,500 
 

Foundation for the National Institutes of Health, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research in the School of Public Health   633,134 
 

Miriam Garvil  
For the Garvil Family Glaucoma and Cataract Research Fund in the Medical 
School and for the Housing Bureau for Seniors Endowment Fund in the 
University Hospitals   243,600 
 

GE Foundation, Fairfield, Connecticut 
For employee matching gifts   20,386 
 

Dorothy M. Gerson, Franklin 
For support in the University Hospitals, in memory of Byron "Bud" Gerson  20,000 
 

GHD Services, Inc, Niagara Falls, New York 
For support in the College of Engineering   25,000 
 

Anita M. Gilleo, Grand Rapids 
For the M. Alten Gilleo Endowed Lecture Fund in the College of  

 Engineering and for Michigan Radio 100,035 
 

Google, Inc., Mountain View, California 
For student support in the College of Engineering and for employee matching 
gifts   50,535 
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GreaterGood.org, Seattle, Washington 
For research in the Medical School and for support in the University 

 Hospitals   17,127 
 

Timothy T. Griffith, Findlay, Ohio 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business and for the Stephen 
M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund in the Department of Athletics   10,000 
 

Marc D. Grossman, Garden City, New York 
For the Grossman Family Scholarship Fund and the Marc D. Grossman 
Scholarship Fund at the University of Michigan   30,000 
 

GTC Technology US LLC, Houston, Texas 
For research in the College of Engineering   72,000 
 

Robert Z. Gussin, Longboat Key, Florida 
5,400 shares of Johnson & Johnson common stock; 
For the Edward F. Domino M.D., Research Professorship Fund in the Medical 
School   507,515 
 

Beverly L. Hamilton, Avon, Connecticut 
For the Beverly Lannquist Hamilton Global Experience Endowment Fund in 
the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   50,000 
 

Robert A. Hamwee, New Vernon, New Jersey 
For the Michigan Hockey Scholarship Legacy Fund in the Department of 
Athletics and for support in the Life Sciences Institute   20,000 
 

George S. Helms, Canton 
For the Melvyn Rubenfire Professorship in Preventive Cardiology Fund in the 
Medical School   100,000 
 

Caroline Hendrickson  
For the D'Arms Award in the Humanities Fund in the Horace H. Rackham 
School of Graduate Studies and support in the School of Education   14,351 
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Highfield Foundation, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For student support in the Center for the Education of Women, for the Signe 
Karlstrom Memorial Event Fund and student support in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts and for the Olivia P. and S. Olof Maynard 
Scholarship Fund at the University of Michigan-Flint   13,000 
 

Michael S. Hokin, Scarsdale, New York 
For the Building Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   45,000 
 

Independent Charities of America, Larkspur, California 
For Michigan Radio   28,585 
 

Intel Corporation, Hillsboro, Oregon 
For research in the College of Engineering   130,000 
 

J.P. Morgan Chase, New York, New York 
For student support and other support in the College of Engineering   65,000 
 

Jerome Jacobson Foundation, Glenmoore, Pennsylvania 
For the Jerome Jacobson Professorship Fund and the Jerome Jacobson Vision 
Research Fund in the Medical School   1,750,000 
 

John M. Jenks, Overland Park, Kansas 
For the John M. Jenks Undergraduate Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. 
Ross School of Business   10,000 
 

Robert E. Jewett  
For the Robert E. Jewett, M.D. Endowed Scholarship Fund in the Medical 
School   57,537 
 

Nicholas J. Kabcenell, Budapest, Hungary 
219 shares of Valeant Pharmaceutical International Inc. common stock; 
For the Kabcenell New Europe Initiative Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   49,787 
 

Shuckran A. Kamal  
For the Shuckran Kamal and Julia Segall-Derfler Memorial Award Fund in 
the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   50,000 
 



Page 2.8 

Amy C. Kaplan, Cleveland, Ohio 
For the Caren Kaplan Endowed Scholarship Fund in the School of Social 
Work in memory of Caren Kaplan  25,000 
 

Ewing Marion Kauffman Foundation, Kansas City, Missouri 
For research in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   25,000 
 

Henry B. & Jessie W. Keiser Foundation, Inc., Bethesda, Maryland 
For the Henry B. and Jessie W. Keiser Scholarship Endowment Fund at the 
University of Michigan   50,000 
 

KPMG LLP, Dallas, Texas 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   10,000 
 

Daniel A. Kraft, Newton, Massachusetts 
For support at the University of Michigan   25,000 
 

Kresge Foundation, Troy 
For support in the Law School   75,000 
 

John E. Kruger, Germantown, Tennessee 
For the John E. Kruger Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate benefit of the 
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

L.S.B. Leakey Foundation, San Francisco, California 
For the Franklin Mosher Baldwin Fellowship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   15,000 
 

Kevin J. Laliberte, Durham, North Carolina 
For the Rosemary R. Berardi Endowed Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Pharmacy   10,000 
 

Lannquist Hamilton Foundation of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts 
For the Hamilton Dean's Fund for International Education Experiences in the 
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy   15,000 
 

The Lea Charitable Trust, Naples, Florida 
For the L. Bates Lea Visiting Professorship Fund in the Law School   25,000 
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Herbert H. Lee Endowment Trust 
For the Herbert H. Lee Scholarship Fund at the University of Michigan   35,311 
 

The Lemelson Foundation, Portland, Oregon 
For support in the College of Engineering   20,000 
 

The Leukemia and Lymphoma Society, White Plains, New York 
For research in the Medical School   93,741 
 

Jonathan B. Lindenberg, Darien, Connecticut 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   20,000 
 

Lockheed Martin, Lakeland, Florida 
For research and support in the College of Engineering and support at the 
University of Michigan   11,550 

 
David M. Lohman, Franklin Lakes, New Jersey 

For the Lohman Family BBA Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business and for support in the College of Literature, Science, and 
the Arts   10,000 
 

The Longenbaugh Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Endowment Program, 
Boston, Massachusetts 
For the Longenbaugh Foundation Fund in the Medical School   200,000 
 

Betsy Lozoff, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Medical School   25,000 
 

Anne and Ormond MacDougald Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
For the Christin Carter-Su Collegiate Professor of Physiology Fund, the 
Graduate Education Fund in Physiology and for research in the Medical 
School   15,000 
 

Michael J. Mackey, Armonk, New York 
For the Mackey Family Fund in the Medical School   100,000 
 

Oliver Dewey Marcks Foundation, Detroit 
For support in the Department of Athletics   15,000 
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Marilyn M. Mason, Ann Arbor 
For the Marilyn Mason-William Steinhoff  Scholarship Fund in the School of 
Music, Theatre & Dance   12,221 
 

Jeff M. Masters, Highland 
For the Jeff Masters Student Support Fund in the College of Engineering   200,000 
 

Bob Maxey Lincoln-Mercury Sales, Detroit 
For student support at the University of Michigan   44,634 
 

Jeffrey A. Mayer, New York, New York 
For the Mayer Family Scholarship Fund at the University of Michigan   60,000 
 

Martha E. McClatchey, Ann Arbor 
For the Kenneth D. McClatchey Scholarship Fund in the Medical School and 
for Michigan Radio   18,250 
 

William G. McGowan Charitable Fund, Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
For the McGowan Fellows Program Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business   61,590 
 

McLelland Family Foundation, Villanova, Pennsylvania 
For the Building Fund in the School of Nursing 100,000 
 

The Ronald D. & Regina C. McNeil Foundation, Inc., Lake Zurich, Illinois 
For the Regina Clark McNeil Endowed Fund in the School of Education   40,000 
 

Medtronic, Inc., Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For support in the Medical School   40,000 
 

Meijer, Inc., Grand Rapids 
For support in the C.S. Mott Children's Hospital   10,800 
 

Mitsubishi Electric Research Laboratories, Inc., Cambridge, Massachusetts 
For research in the College of Engineering   85,000 
 

Eugene and Sheila Mondry Family Foundation, Birmingham 
For the Mitchell A. Mondry Entrepreneurial Scholarship Fund in the Stephen 
M. Ross School of Business   10,000 
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National Institute for Health Care Reform, Washington, District of Columbia 
For research in the School of Public Health   91,402 
 

The Nolan/McTaggart Family Trust of the Vanguard Charitable Endowment 
Program, Boston, Massachusetts 
For the Blavin Scholars Program Fund at the University of Michigan   25,000 
 

Eric A. Oesterle, Glen Ellyn, Illinois 
For the Eric A. Oesterle Scholarship Fund and other support in the Law 
School   30,000 
 

Thomas F. & Gloria J. Olin Fund of the Battle Creek Community, Battle Creek 
For the Olin Family Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science, 
and the Arts   10,000 
 

P & G Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For employee matching gifts   29,469 
 

Park Avenue Charitable Fund, New York, New York 
For research in the Law School   50,000 
 

Al Perkiss  
For the Edna H. Perkiss Research Professorship in Ophthalmology and Visual 
Sciences Fund in the Medical School   1,000,000 
 

Pfizer Inc., Memphis, Tennessee 
For support in the Medical School and the School of Public Health   10,400 
 

Stephen L. Piazza, Troy 
For the Mary Catherine Piazza's Memorial Fund for Lupus Research in the 
Medical School   16,055 
 

William Piercey, Irvine, California 
For research at the University of Michigan   10,000 
 

Polk Brothers Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For employee matching gifts   12,000 
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Martin K. Portnoff, Walnut Creek, California 
For the 1965 Medical School Class Scholarship Fund in the Medical School   25,000 
 

The Power Foundation, Kalamazoo 
For the Margin of Difference Fund in the Center for the Education  

 of Women   20,000 
 

Powers Fund of the Rancho Santa Fe Foundation, Rancho Santa Fe, California 
For support in the Law School   50,000 
 

Jacqueline D. Prins, Saint Charles, Missouri 
For student support in the School of Education   12,000 
 

Proserpi-Schlechter Center, Wyomissing, Pennsylvania 
For the Schlechter Family Scholarship Fund in the School of Kinesiology   10,000 
 

Prostate Cancer Foundation, Santa Monica, California 
For research in the Medical School   500,000 
 

Elizabeth Pulick, Libertyville, Illinois 
For the Michael A. Pulick Scholarship Fund in the Department of Athletics   25,000 
 

Graham R. Putnam Family Foundation, Dexter 
For Camp Michigania   10,000 
 

Qatar Computing Research Institute, Doha, Qatar 
For research in the College of Engineering   80,325 
 

Lawrence R. Quinn, Collierville, Tennessee 
For the Lawrence E. Quinn Memorial Scholarship Fund in the School of 
Music, Theatre & Dance   10,500 
 

Alan D. Reed, Rockford, Illinois 
For student support and other support in the College of Engineering   15,000 
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James W. Richards, Ann Arbor 
For the James W. Richards Scholarship Endowment Fund, the Dean V. L. 
Perry Scholarship Fund, the Duane M. Kirking Fund for Graduate Students in 
SAS, for the Eddie L. Boyd Scholarship Fund, and the Frank J. Ascione 
Scholarship Fund in the College of Pharmacy   10,000 
 

Richard H. Rogel, Avon, Colorado 
182 shares of Apple Inc. common stock; 
For the Lieberthal-Rogel Center for Chinese Studies Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   20,365 
 

Russell Sage Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Institute for Social Research   35,891 
 

Francesanna Sargent, Saginaw 
For research in the Medical School   25,000 
 

Jonathan M. Satovsky, Sands Point, New York 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

Benjamin Schlechter, Wyomissing, Pennsylvania 
For the Schlechter Family Scholarship Fund in the School of Kinesiology   10,000 
 

Dorothy M. Schultz 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   91,375 
 

Seremet Family Foundation, Perrysburg, Ohio 
For support in the Medical School   15,000 
 

Sesi Motors, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society   21,000 
 

Robert G. Sewell  
For the Richard C. Schneider Neurosurgery Research Fund in the Medical 
School   69,023 
 

Evelyn M. Siegel, Evanston, Illinois 
For the Joel S. and Evelyn M. Siegel Endowed Research Fund in the Medical 
School   25,000 
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The Simons Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   154,000 
 

Snow Family Trust, Bemus Point, New York 
For the Laurie Snow Promise Fund for Individualized Cancer Research in the 
Medical School   25,000 
 

Society for Research in Child Development, Ann Arbor 
For research at the University of Michigan   20,000 
 

Society of Family Planning, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Medical School   25,000 
 

Society of Naval Architects & Marine Engineers, Alexandria, Virginia 
For the Society of Naval Architects and Marine Engineers Scholarship Fund 
in the College of Engineering   12,000 
 

Ari J. Spar, Chappaqua, New York 
For the Steven M. Schwartzberg Memorial Fund in the Medical School   30,000 
 

Spastic Paraplegia Foundation Inc., Sherman, Connecticut 
For research in the Medical School   24,000 
 

William Stamelos, Livonia 
For the William and Electra Stamelos Gallery Fund at the University of 
Michigan-Dearborn   100,000 
 

Stanley Medical Research Institute, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School   145,000 
 

The Stanley Revocable Living Trust, Ann Arbor 
For the James and Nancy Stanley Endowment Fund and other support in the 
University Musical Society and for Camp Michigania   25,000 
 

Strecher-Rosenberg Family Fund, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
For support in the Medical School and for Michigan Radio     16,000 
 

Stryker Corporation, Kalamazoo 
For student support and other support in the College of Engineering   35,000 
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Richard G. Sugden, Jackson, Wyoming 
For the Peter and Susan Ordway Family Fund in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Ted T. Tanase, Seattle, Washington 
For the Theodore and Priscilla Tanase Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Engineering   25,000 
 

Todd Ouida Children's Foundation of the Community Foundation of New 
Jersey, River Edge, New Jersey 
For support in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Bruce G. Tuchman, New York, New York 
865 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For support in the Law School and for the University Musical Society   50,224 
 

University Corporation for Advanced Internet Development, Ann Arbor 
For support at the University of Michigan   53,400 
 

University of Michigan Credit Union, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Museum of Art   10,000 
 

Ann T. Van Rosevelt, Ann Arbor 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

Warren A. VanWicklin Jr., Gainesville, Florida 
For the Warren A. VanWicklin Jr. Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate 
benefit of the University of Michigan-Dearborn   100,000 
 

Charles M. Vest 
For support in the College of Engineering   60,000 
 

Victory Automotive Group, Inc., Canton 
For the Cappo Family Professorship of Business Administration Fund and 
other support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   275,000 
 

The Wallace Foundation, New York, New York 
For the University Musical Society   40,000 
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Susan Wartell, Bingham Farms 
For the C. Robert and Susan N. Wartell Memorial Scholarship Fund in the 
Law School   19,999 
 

Robert V. Weiland II, Grosse Pointe 
For the Weiland Family Global Studies Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

Marshall Weinberg Philanthropic Fund #193 of the Jewish Communal Fund, 
New York, New York 
For the Marshall Weinberg Endowed Fund for Summer Fellowships in the 
School of Natural Resources and Environment   100,000 
 

Wells Fargo Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For the Charles Woodson Clinical Research Fund in the Medical School and 
for employee matching gifts   10,725 
 

Alfred J. Wiederkehr, Zurich, Switzerland 
For support in the Law School   19,980 
 

Robert J. Wilensky, Washington, District of Columbia 
For research in the Medical School and for support in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   11,000 
 

James B. Wiley  
For the Clyde Coombs Memorial Fund in the College of Literature, Science, 
and the Arts   10,000 
 

Joan D. Willson  
For the J. Robert Willson Professorship in Obstetrics and Gynecology Fund in 
the Medical School   219,997 
 

Fred Wilpon, Locust Valley, New York 
For the University Musical Society   10,000 
 

John H. Wilson Jr. 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   20,000 
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Raymond L. Yung, Ann Arbor 
For the Jeffrey B. Halter, M.D., Professorship in Geriatric Medicine Fund in 
the Medical School   10,000 
 

Zell Family Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Zell Entrepreneurship and Law Program Fund in the Law School   1,000,000 
 

Zukey Lake Tavern, Pinckney 
For support in the University Hospitals   32,000 
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ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
Andrew K. Abel, Ann Arbor 
Abt SRBI Inc., New York, New York 
Carol L. Amster, Ann Arbor 
Charlene P. Archibeque, Los Altos Hills, California 
Arthur D. Barondes, Alexandria, Virginia 
Mary T. Barra, Northville 
John H. Beernink, Grand Rapids 
Daniel G. Beltzman, New York, New York 
Betmar Charitable Foundation, West Bloomfield 
Bloostein Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
Kevin J. Briggs, Kent City 
Bristol-Myers Squibb Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
Broadridge Financial Solutions, Jersey City, New Jersey 
Michael N. Bucci, Greer, South Carolina 
William and Doris Campbell Fund at the Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, 

California 
Cantor Family Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Henrique Chang, Chicago, Illinois 
C. Stephen Chapman, Lake Oswego, Oregon 
Ashish A. Choksi, Mumbai, Maharashtra, India 
Steven M. Clark, Greenwood, Indiana 
Clio Fighting MS, Inc., Clio 
Donna Cohen, St. Barthelemy, France 
Theodore J. Cohn 
Comcast, Plymouth 
Conco Services Corp., Verona, Pennsylvania 
Cystic Fibrosis Foundation National Headquarters, Bethesda, Maryland 
DAVITA, Tacoma, Washington 
Douglas R. DeSchutter, Lloyd Harbor, New York 
The Detter Family Foundation, Naples, Florida 
Dow Chemical Company Foundation, Midland 
Dr. Jim's Golf Classic, Utica 
David A. Ebershoff, Pasadena, California 
Janice M. Erskine, Atlanta, Georgia 
Jay and Wendi Farner Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeast Michigan, 

Detroit 
Marcia L. Feingold, Ann Arbor 
The Feinstein Institute for Medical Research, Manhasset, New York 
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Fenley Investments, LLC, Bloomfield Hills 
Fincantieri Marine Group LLC, De Pere, Wisconsin 
Mary C. Frey, Grand Rapids 
G&W Laboratories Inc., South Plainfield, New Jersey 
Mitchell S. Garfin, Port Washington, New York 
Sangeeta Goel, Ann Arbor 
Brian D. Griese and Brook M. Griese Fund at Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, 

California 
Linda A. Grissim, Western Springs, Illinois 
Dalos W. Grobe, Detroit 
Eddie Hall Jr., West Bloomfield 
Mary K. Hardenbergh, Northville 
Barbara W. Hill  
Jud and Krista Hoffman Foundation of the Bank of America Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 

Massachusetts 
Jean M. Holland, Ann Arbor 
Sandra A. Holmes, Escondido, California 
J. Michael Huget, Ann Arbor 
Harold H. Hunter, Dallas, Texas 
Fran and Will Irwin Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, 

California 
Gretchen N. Jackson, Ann Arbor 
Jaeb Center for Health Research, Tampa, Florida 
Thomas C. Jones, Ann Arbor 
Carol A. Kauffman, Ann Arbor 
Kaufman Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
KLS Martin L.P., Jacksonville, Florida 
Ken Koester, Milford 
The Korea Foundation, Seoul, Republic of Korea 
Linda T. Korobkin, Ann Arbor 
Alan D. Krisch Ph.D., Ann Arbor 
John E. Malloure, Farmington Hills 
Shelley M. McKinney, Southfield 
Mary E. McKnight  
Corey A. Miller, Salt Lake City, Utah 
John B. Morgan Esq., Deer Park, New York 
Michael H. Morris Fund of the Schwab Fund for Charitable Giving, San Francisco, 

California 
Muscular Dystrophy Association, Tucson, Arizona 
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Brendan T. Nedzi, Montclair, New Jersey 
Linda Nelson, New York, New York 
Nielsen Media Research, Oldsmar, Florida 
Ronald P. Nordgren, Longmont, Colorado 
Timothy P. Pastoor, Greensboro, North Carolina 
George A. Peck, Bloomfield Hills 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Tampa, Florida 
Gordon S. Prussian, Chicago, Illinois 
Cynthia S. Ray, Arlington, Virginia 
Maureen G. Ronquist, Petoskey 
Glenn A. Rossman, Poway, California 
Paul A. Rothman, Denver, Colorado 
Samson Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Diana and Michael Sands of the Ayco Charitable Foundation, Albany, New York 
Beverly J. Schmoll, Ann Arbor 
Wesson E. Schulz II, Traverse City 
Rick & Gretchen Jelinek Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, California 
Paul F. Sefcovic, Scottsdale, Arizona 
Alyce K. Sigler, Ann Arbor 
Sigma Theta Tau Rho Chapter, Ann Arbor 
Bill J. Sikkenga, Ann Arbor 
Jeannette J. Simmons  
Mary L. Sinnott, Plymouth 
Donald J. Sinta, Ann Arbor 
Isabel F. Smith, Bloomfield Hills 
The State of Michigan IBM Team, Endicott, New York 
Deborah H. Stephens, Midland 
Carl R. Stern TTEE, Solana Beach, California 
Samuel T. Test, Oakland, California 
John G. Topliss, Ann Arbor 
Truveris, Inc, New York, New York 
Christopher J. Vakili, Palo Alto, California 
Lila R. Vincent, Plymouth 
Terri L. Voigtman, Summit, New Jersey 
The R&M Wanglin Family Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
Jordyn Wells, Indianapolis, Indiana 
West Coast Pediatric Dentistry, Norton Shores 
Richard C. Wilson, Ann Arbor 
David S. Zaccardelli Living Trust, Cary, North Carolina 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 
 

Seymour S. Adelson, West Bloomfield 
 Joan Miro's "Le Prophete", a 1958 color etching, and aquatint for the Museum 

of Art 
 
Carrier & Gable, Farmington Hills 
 Traffic light equipment in support of the Mobility Transformation Center for 

the University of Michigan  
 
Karen W. Davidson, Bloomfield Hills 
 Glass sculpture entitled "Tapering Obelisk" by Jon Kuhn for the Medical 

School 
 
Nettie H. Seabrooks, Detroit 
 One ceramic art piece entitled "Run'n Free" by Allie McGhee for the Medical 

School 
 
Craig R. Sincock, Saline 
 Event expenses related to hosting the sUMmer Up North Dinner, held July 23, 

2015, in Harbor Springs, MI for the University of Michigan 
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